
  

 
 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 

Finance and Resources Sub-Committee 

 
Date: Friday 2 July 2021 Time: 2:00pm 
 
Venue: Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bestwood Lodge 

Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business: 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2021, for confirmation 
 

3 - 6 

4  2020/21 Revenue and Capital Outturn  
Report of the Treasurer and the Chief Fire Officer 
 

7 - 24 

5  Revenue, Capital and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 30 
April 2021  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

25 - 36 

6  Business Rates Update  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

37 - 40 

7  Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/21  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

41 - 86 

8  External Audit Letter 2019/20 and Audit Update 2020/21  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

87 - 122 

Public Document Pack



9  CIPFA Financial Management Code  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

123 - 130 

10  Closure of the 'Areas for Improvement' from the 2019 HMICFRS 
Inspection  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

131 - 136 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Any councillor who is unable to attend the meeting and wishes to submit apologies 
should do so via the Personal Assistant to the Chief Fire Officer at Fire Services 
Headquarters on 0115 8388900. 
 
If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item above, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown on this agenda before the day of the meeting, if 
possible. 
 
Governance Officer:  Adrian Mann 
    0115 8764468 
    adrian.mann@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at: 
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=216&Year=0 

 
If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at the meeting, please contact the 
Service at least two weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing enquiries@notts-

fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS: 0115 824 0400 

mailto:adrian.mann@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=216&Year=0
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom and live-streamed on YouTube on 
Friday 26 March 2021 from 10:08am to 10:35am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
Councillor Nick Raine 
 

None 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Candida Brudenell - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Gavin Harris - Head of Digital Transformation 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
12  Apologies for Absence 

 
Leila Henry (Head of Corporate Support) 
Terry Scott (Head of Procurement and Resources) 
 
13  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
14  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2021 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
15  Revenue, Capital and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 31 January 

2021 
 

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority, presented a report 
on the financial performance of the Service in 2020/21 and the Prudential Code monitoring 
to the end of January 2021. The following points were discussed: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources – 
26.03.21 

(a) the current revenue monito
[...]
rporate register is 
informed by a number of risk registers at various other levels in the Service, which feed 
in to it; 

 
(b) the Coronavirus pandemic continues to pose a significant risk, so a new risk has been 

created in the register to encompass the implications and key work streams that are 
ongoing to mitigate the impacts that Coronavirus has had and will continue to have. 
Coronavirus has affected the whole of the Service, and addressing the associated risks 
effectively represents a substantial burden on the available resources; 

 
(c) the financial risks associated with reduced council tax and business rates collection, 

coupled with the increased expenditure due to the Coronavirus pandemic, have been 
mitigated to a large extent by supplementary funding from the Government. However, 
the register has been updated to reflect the ongoing uncertain position relating to the 
required remedy for the firefighter pension scheme, due to the McCloud judgement; 

 

Page 5



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources – 
26.03.21 

(d) the Service’s insurance provision has been re-tendered, with new insurances due to 
start from 1 April 2021. Despite a hardening of the insurance market, this tendering 
process has resulted in a £50,000 saving against the previous financial year; 

 
(e) the arrangements in place for Management of Occupational Road Risk have now been 

consolidated into the Corporate Risk Management report, and work has continued on 
the management of this occupational risk. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
17  Update on the 'Areas for Improvement' from the 2019 HMICFRS 

Inspection 
 

Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented a report on the Service’s 
response to its 2019 inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS). The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) of the 25 ‘Areas for Improvement’ (AFI) arising from the inspection, two were assigned to 

the Finance and Resources Sub-Committee, for scrutiny. AFI 16 has been completed, 
and AFI 15 (“The Service needs to accelerate its plans to improve ICT so that it makes 
best use of available technology to support operational effectiveness and efficiency”) is 
on target to be completed by 31 March 2021, in line with the forecasted timescale. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
18  Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining agenda items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act. 
 
19  Exempt Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2021 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 

Page 6



 

 

 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee  
 

2020/21 REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
OUTTURN 
 

Joint Report of the Treasurer and Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

  
  
Date:   02 July 2021 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to Members on the provisional financial performance of the Service for 
2020/21, analysing significant variances against the original revenue and capital 
budgets. The outturn position gives Members an overview of the financial position 
prior to the completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 in July 2021.   

 
 
Recommendations:  
 
It is recommended that Members: 
 

 Note the contents of this report. 
 

 Approve the creation of £1.051m of Earmarked Reserves as set out in Section 
2.23 and Table 4. 

 

 Approve the funding of Capital projects from a Revenue Contribution £500k 
(Section 2.24). 

 

 Approve the slippage of £2.741m on the capital programme a
[...]
eeping 
expenditure within budget and improving financial performance and reporting to 
Finance and Resources Committee at regular intervals. 
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
This report includes income and expenditure from several collaboration agreements.  
Opportunities for collaboration are continually being investigated. 

 
 

Page 20



 

 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Note the contents of this report. 

 
10.2 Approve the creation of £1.051m of Earmarked Reserves as set out in Section 

2.23 and Table 4. 
 
10.3 Approve the funding of Capital projects from a Revenue Contribution £500k 

(Section 2.24). 
 
10.4 Approve the slippage of £2.741m on the capital programme as detailed in 

Section 2.51 and Table 8. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN 
PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Becky Smeathers           John Buckley 
TREASURER TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
 
 
  

Page 21



 

 

APPENDIX A 
Reserve Position at 31 March 2021 

Reserve Opening 
Balance 
01/4/20 

£’000 

Movement 
into 

Reserve 
£’000 

Use of 
Reserve 

 
£’000 

Movement 
During 

2020/21 
£’000 

Closing 
Balance 
31/3/21 

£’000 

      

Prevention, 
Protection and 
Partnership 

252 180 (25) 21 428 

Resilience 333 30 (14) 0 349 

Capital 1,037 0 0 (1,037) 0 

Information, 
Communication 
and Technology 
(ICT) 

1,131 53 0 0 1,184 

Operational  188 495 0 (10) 673 

Covid - 19 177 276 0 600 1,053 

Other  0 
 

42 0 0 42 

Transformation 
and Collaboration 
 

1,387 0          (14) 427 1,800 

Regional Funds 255         5 (79) 0 181 

Total Earmarked 
Reserves 

4,760 1,081 (132) (1) 5,711 

      

General Reserve  4,989 98 0 0 5,087 

      

Total Reserves 9,749 1,179 (132) (1) 10,798 

 
  

Page 22



 

 

APPENDIX B 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2020/21 

 

Scheme Revised 
Budget 
2020/21 

£’000 

Actual 
Expenditure 

2020/21 
£’000 

(Under) / 
Over 

Spend 
 £’000 

Slippage 
required 

to 2021/22 
[...]
sultation-on-allocation-of-15-million-to-local-bodies-for-audit/redmond-review-response-changes-to-the-audit-fees-methodology-for-allocating-15-million-to-local-bodies


3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 The PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) have set the audit fee for both 

2019/20 and 2020/21at £23,909.   
 
3.2 EY have indicated that they will be requesting a fee increase for 2019/20 as 

their estimate of the cost of delivering the audit was £87,816 – see the Audit 
Fee section of Appendix A (p28).  The additional fees are required to be 
approved by PSAA.  It is not expected that PSAA will approve the fee relating 
to the regulatory changes for 2019/20 (£47,193), so the final fee would be in 
the region of £40,623. 

 
3.3 Final audit fees for 2020/21 are expected to include the costs of the regulatory 

changes.  There will be additional government grant to compensate for 
increased costs. 

 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources or learning and development implications arising from 
this report. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been undertaken because this report relates 
to statutory audit which is external scrutiny rather than a policy matter. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The external auditors have statutory powers and responsibilities set out in the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014.   
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The external auditors provide a key element of the assurances that are given to 
elected Members and members of the public with regard to the accuracy of the 
financial statements and the arrangements for value for money.   

Page 90



 

9. COLLABRATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this 
[...]
escue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee  
 

CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
CODE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 02 July 2021 

Purpose of Report: 

 
To inform Members of the contents of the Financial Management Code. 
 

Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

 Note the contents of this report. 
 

 Agree to accept an update report on progress made against the CIPFA Financial 
Management Code in April 2022. 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name:  
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority 

Tel: (0115) 967 0880 

Email: becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Corporate Communications Team 
(0115) 967 0880  corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 9

mailto:becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

published The Financial Management Code (FM Code) in October 2019.  
The first full year of compliance is 2021/22. 
 

1.2 The FM Code provides guidance for good and sustainable financial 
management in local authorities, giving assurance that authorities are 
managing resources effectively.  
 

1.3 The FM Code requires authorities to demonstrate that the processes they 
have in place satisfy the principles of good financial management, which is 
an essential part of ensuring that public sector finances are sustainable.  

 
1.4 The FM Code identifies risks to financial sustainability and introduces a 

framework of assurance. This framework is built on existing successful 
practices and sets explicit standards of financial management.  

 
1.5 Complying with the standards set out in the FM Code is the collective 

responsibility of elected members, the chief finance officer and their 
professional colleagues in the leadership team. Complying with the FM Code 
will help strengthen the framework that surrounds financial decision making.  

 

[...]
Management 
Plan 

December ‘22 

7 External Financial Reporting    

P The Chief Finance Officer has personal responsibility 
for ensuring that the statutory accounts provided to the 
local authority comply with the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. 

Green   

Q The presentation of the final outturn figures and 
variations from budget allow the leadership team to 
make strategic financial decisions. 

Green   

 
Total Amber:  6 
Total Green:  11  

P
age 130



 

 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

CLOSURE OF THE ‘AREAS FOR 
IMPROVEMENT’ FROM THE 2019 
HMICFRS INSPECTION 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

Date: 02 July 2021 

Purpose of Report: 

To present Members with an update on the Service’s response to the outcomes 
regarding the 2019 inspection of Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service by Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services and present 
closure of the associated ‘Areas for Improvement’ that were identified. 
 

Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Members: 
 
 Agree the closure of ‘Area for Improvement 15’. 
 Approve the reporting of the two ‘Areas for Improvement’ aligned to the Finance 

and Resources Committee as discharged.   
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name:  
Candida Brudenell 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel: 0115 967 0880 

Email: candida.brudenell@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Corporate Communications 
corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 131

Agenda Item 10



 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 At the meeting of the Fire Authority in July 2019, Members were presented the 

report from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS) following the recent inspection of 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS). 

 
1.2 In September 2019, Members were presented with an action plan detailing the 

25 ‘Areas for Improvement’ (AFIs) that 
[...]
2 to 2023/24. 
The Budget Proposals report, Prudential 
Code, Treasury Management Strategy 
and Transformation and Efficiency 
Strategies were approved by Fire 
Authority on 28 February 2020. 
 
The Authority has set a balanced budget 
for 2020/21 and expects this to continue 
into 2021/22 and beyond.  Future year's 
planning will continue as the outcome of 
the Comprehensive Spending Review 
becomes known. 
 
The £1.4m Transformation and 
Collaboration Earmarked Reserve is 
being used to support the workstreams 
within the ‘Transformation and Efficiency 
Strategy’. 
 
Monitoring of 2020/21 expenditure 
against budgets, along with monitoring of 
reserve use will be undertaken by 
Finance and Resources Committee, and 
any corrective action will be taken where 
necessary. 

 
2.4 Further to the above ‘closed’ area of improvement, AFI 15 is presented to 

Members at this meeting with the recommendation to close this action: 

Page 133



 

 

AREA FOR IMPROVEMENT CLOSURE STATEMENT 

 
AFI 15 – The Service needs to 
accelerate its plans to improve ICT so 
that it makes best use of available 
technology to support operational 
effectiveness and efficiency. 
 

 
The four actions associated with this 
area for improvement have now been 
completed.   

This includes the roll out of Microsoft 
Surface Go devices to stations and 
appliances, the migration of PowerBi 
software to Microsoft Azure (cloud based 
software), the development of an online 
training portal and ICT training 
framework for NFRS staff, and the 
integration of the learning and 
competency system. 

 
2.5 To align to Fire Authority governance, it is proposed that Members of the 

Finance and Resources Committee review the AFIs presented in this report 
and agree closure of all actions.  It is proposed that this is reported to the full 
Fire Authority and that scrutiny of the AFIs for this Committee is discharged.  

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no financial implications arising from this re
[...]
al Outturn
	5 Revenue, Capital and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 30 April 2021
	6 Business Rates Update
	7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/21
	8 External Audit Letter 2019/20 and Audit Update 2020/21
	2021 FRC 1_July DRAFT External Audit Letter and Update
	External Audit Letter and Update APPENDIX A

	9 CIPFA Financial Management Code
	10 Closure of the 'Areas for Improvement' from the 2019 HMICFRS Inspection



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on Friday 2 July 
2021 from 2:01pm to 3:20pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Callum Bailey 
Councillor Eddie Cubley 
Councillor Johno Lee 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
 

Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Substitute 
for Councillor Steve Battlemuch) 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Candida Brudenell - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Rob Disney - Internal Auditor, Nottinghamshire County Council 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Terry Scott - Head of Procurement and Resources 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
1  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
 
2  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
3  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2021 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
4  2020/21 Revenue and Capital Outturn 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority, presented a report 
on the provisional financial performance of the Service for 2020/21, with an analysis of the 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources – 
2.07.21 

2 

significant variances against the original revenue and capital budgets. The following points 
were discussed: 
 
(a) the revenue and capital outturn has been completed for the previous financial year, and 

the Statement of Accounts is being finalised. However, further provision may need to be 
included as a result of the McCloud judgement in relation to firefighter pensions. Due to 
the Coronavirus pandemic, 2020/21 was completely different to the expectations when 
the annual budget was first set, so there were significant in-year changes made to 
provision; 

 
(b) currently, the total provisional expenditure for 2020/21 is £43,243,000, representing an 

underspend of £1,649,000 (3.7% of the annual budget). An appeal was submitted in 
relation to a large increase in business rates, and the Service will be reimbursed for the 
sums levied in error; 

 
(c) the whole-time pay budget was underspent by £944,000 (4%). Crews needed to operate 

in bubbles, which stopped the use of overtime to cover staffing gaps. Sickness rates 
were lower than expected. A number of vacancies were also held due to a whole-time 
training course being delayed until April 2021; 

 
(d) Covid-related grants were provided from central Government to cover additional costs 

incurred. Some of this grant funding has been carried forward for expenditure this year. 
Grant funding for responding to the learning arising from the Grenfell Tower disaster was 
also received in 2020/21, to be spent this year. In total, £480,000 of unspent grants will 
be transferred into earmarked reserves. The Service has also secured some income for 
assistance provided to partners during the pandemic; 

 
(e) additional earmarked reserves were also created to deal with some unforeseen cost 

pressures, such as upgrading the Mobile Data Terminals on appliances and relocating 
the Command Suite training facility; 

 
(f) in terms of capital expenditure, the scheme to relocate to the Joint Headquarters with the 

Police is progressing to timetable and budget, with the move of most staff to take place 
during February 2022. As such, only expenditure essential for the running of the building 
will now be carried out at the current headquarters, and the equipment that will be 
transferred to the new facility is being identified. It has been difficult to replace some old 
vehicles due to delays caused by Covid-19, but a procurement process is now in hand; 

 
(g) the project to build a new Fire Station at Worksop is underway, but the tender has come 

in £239,000 over budget. The scheme will be monitored closely, and there is some 
flexibility within the capital programme budgets. Sharp increases in the cost of materials 
can be a risk, but a fixed-price contract has been secured following a full tender process, 
so any uplift in the materials costs will be borne by the contractor; 

 
(h) the capital programme is funded largely through borrowing, but it is proposed to allocate 

part of the underspend to fund some ICT projects within the capital programme, to save 
the need for future borrowing. This is because the Service is required to invest securely, 
achieving around 0.5% interest on the fund that it invests, while the interest charged on 
loans is around 2-3%.  

 
Resolved: 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources – 
2.07.21 

3 

 
(1) to approve the creation of £1,051,000 of Earmarked Reserves, as set out in Section 

2.23 and Table 4 of the report; 
 
(2) to approve the funding of Capital Projects from a Revenue Contribution of 

£500,000, as set out in Section 2.24 of the report; 
 
(3) to approve the slippage of £2,741,000 on the Capital Programme, as set out in 

Section 2.51 and Table 8 of the report. 
 
5  Revenue, Capital and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to 30 April 

2021 
 

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority, presented a report 
on the 2021/22 financial performance of the Service and Prudential Code monitoring to the 
end of April 2021. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the monitoring is based on just one month of expenditure, which has made it is very 

difficult to carry out accurate financial forecasts. An underspend of £88,000 was 
predicted against the revised budget. However, a national 1.5% pay award was agreed 
for firefighters last week, while the provision in the budget had been for 1%. Support staff 
were also offered 1.5%, but this was rejected by their unions and negotiations are 
ongoing. Nevertheless, the Service will also receive a reimbursement for business rates 
calculated inaccurately; 

 
(b) there was a slow start to the spend in the capital programmes. The planned projects are 

progressing well, but will need to be monitored closely. It is aimed to complete the new 
Worksop Fire Station by March 2022, so it is proposed to bring the related budget 
forward from next year to this year. A project manager is working to set out the options 
for the disposal of the current headquarters site for best value, and these will be 
presented to the full Authority shortly. In preparation, all issues and anomalies relating to 
the site’s legal title are being resolved, ahead of disposal; 

 
(c) the Prudential Code sets out the Service’s agreed lending and borrowing parameters, to 

ensure that the capital programme is achievable. It was necessary to review some of the 
caps during the Coronavirus pandemic, but the controls have remained largely 
consistent. 

 
Resolved to approve the allocation of £1,258,000 in the 2022/23 budget for the 
Worksop Fire Station to be brought forward into 2021/22. 
 
6  Business Rates Update 

 
Terry Scott, Head of Procurement and Resources, presented a report on the revised 
rateable values for the Service’s properties and associated rebated business rate charges. 
The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) business rates were revalued nationally from 2017. Unfortunately, the Service’s rateable 

value was increased unexpectedly from £1,579,000 to £2,108,000, resulting in a 
significant pressure on budgets. A commercial surveyor was appointed to review the 
valuations and an appeal was submitted on the basis of the values being over-rated. The 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources – 
2.07.21 

4 

appeal was successful and the rateable value was amended to £1,832,000. As such, the 
Service has been overcharged £433,000 since April 2017, and this will be rebated. 
However, the Service did incur a consultancy fee of £102,000 in pursing the appeal. The 
Service had an option of following an internal appeals process, but did not consider that 
there was the right capacity and expertise within the Service to pursue this option 
successfully; 

 
(b) the Committee recommended that the Service should investigate and consider the 

extent to which it could claim back the costs of pursing the appeal, and for lost interest. 
 
Resolved to request that a report is produced to set out whether the Authority may 
seek to recoup the costs and lost interest arising from its successful appeal 
regarding the business rates valuation, and whether or not it is in the Authority’s best 
interests to do so. 
 
7  Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/21 

 
Rob Disney, Internal Auditor, presented the Authority’s annual internal audit report, 
including the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the annual internal audit report is required by the current Public Sector financial 

standards, and constitutes best practice. Although the audit team was able to carry out 
less assurance work than normal, the provision of an audit opinion of reasonable 
assurance was not obstructed significantly due to the Coronavirus pandemic; 

 
(b) a series of reviews were carried out against key performance indicators, including safety 

reviews from other providers, counter-fraud arrangements, assurance on governance 
arrangements, risk management and Covid compliance. Action tracking is in place, and 
an update has been included on how the audit conforms to the latest CIPFA standards; 

 
(c) three development areas for internal audit have been identified following an assessment 

against the CIPFA guidance. These are the adoption of an Internal Audit Charter to 
provide greater clarity on roles, responsibilities and the function of the audit; a revised 
approach to audit planning, to ensure that the whole audit process is as timely as 
possible; and strengthening engagement between the internal auditor and Authority 
leadership through more regular meetings. Work is underway with the internal auditor to 
achieve these recommendation and to meet the requirements of the new CIPFA 
Financial Management Code. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
8  External Audit Letter 2019/20 and Audit Update 2020/21 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority, presented a report 
on the external auditors’ annual audit letter for 2019/20 and the latest external audit 
situation for 2020/21. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts was approved in February 2021 and the external 

auditor, Ernst & Young LLP (EY), has provided their final report, achieving an unqualified 
sign-off. The deadline for publishing the 2020/21 draft accounts has been extended 
nationally until 31 July, due to the pressures created by the Coronavirus pandemic. The 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources – 
2.07.21 

5 

deadline for publishing the audited accounts has similarly been extended to 30 
September. However, all external audit companies are facing resourcing pressures and 
increased work levels in order to comply with new audit regulations. EY has indicated 
that it cannot begin the audit until November, and it is possible that it will be delayed 
further. The end of the calendar year is a difficult period for the Service to facilitate an 
audit, as the Finance team will be working on the next budget. As such, this is an area of 
real risk; 

 
(b) EY acts as the external auditor on a fixed-term contract. The Authority will need to 

consider its approach to procuring a new contract, shortly. The Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government has consulted on proposed changes to the Local 
Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 to seek to broaden the market, but there is 
reluctance to introduce penalties for late audits, as it may cause more companies to 
leave the Public Sector audit market. The Authority is not obliged to procure through the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) body but, if it tendered independently, there 
would be a significant risk of the process resulting in no appointment being made due to 
lack of availability; 

 
(c) the PSAA has set the audit fee for both 2019/20 and 2020/21 at £23,909. EY has 

indicated that it will be submitting a fee increase request to the PSAA for 2019/20, as 
their estimate of the cost of delivering the audit is £87,816. Delivery was made more 
expensive due to required testing on the pensions provision being made due to the 
McCloud judgement, and due to work being carried out in relation to asset valuations 
during a period of substantial market volatility due to the Coronavirus pandemic. The 
auditor also spent a great deal of time reviewing the Authority as a going concern, due to 
the wider sector context, and there was a high level of re-auditing of the narrative and 
governance statements; 

 
(d) it is not expected that the PSAA will approve the fee relating to the regulatory changes 

for 2019/20 (£47,193), so the final fee should be in the region of £40,623, which 
nevertheless represents a significant increase. It is expected that some level of ‘new 
burdens’ funding will be received from the Government to offset some of these costs; 

 
(e) unfortunately, there is lack of capacity in the current market for the delivery of Public 

Sector external audits. There is a shortage of people going through the CIPFA training, 
making it particularly difficult to recruit suitably qualified people across all sectors. As 
such, a local trainee scheme for Nottinghamshire is under consideration; 

 
(f) the Committee considered that the sector issues in procuring timely external audits are a 

significant national concern, and it encouraged Authority members to engage with their 
MPs on this issue. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
9  CIPFA Financial Management Code 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority, presented a report 
on the Financial Management Code. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) published a 

Financial Management Code in October 2019 to draw together various codes of practice 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources – 
2.07.21 

6 

in Local Authorities. This Code provides guidance for good and sustainable financial 
management in Local Authorities, to provide assurance that they are managing 
resources effectively; 

 
(b) the Code establishes 6 principles of good financial management, with 17 associated 

standards for setting out compliance. The Authority has no areas of non-compliance in 
relation to the Code, but some improvement work is needed against 6 of the standards. 
It is intended to work more closely with the internal auditor to achieve improvement in 
these areas, which will be accounted for in the coming Audit Plan, and progress will be 
reported to the Committee at the end of the financial year. 

 
Resolved to receive an update report on the progress made against the CIPFA 
Financial Management Code in April 2022. 
 
10  Closure of the 'Areas for Improvement' from the 2019 HMICFRS 

Inspection 
 

Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented a report on the Service’s 
response to the outcomes of the 2019 inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services and the closure of the Areas for Improvement 
(AFIs) that were identified. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) AFI 15 set out that “the Service needs to accelerate its plans to improve ICT so that it 

makes best use of available technology to support operational effectiveness and 
efficiency.” The four actions associated with this AFI have now been completed, so it is 
now possible to close this AFI. As AFI 16 has been completed and closed previously, all 
AFIs under the Committee’s remit are now discharged. 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) to approve the closure of Area for Improvement 15; 
 
(2) to discharge the reporting of the two Areas for Improvement aligned to the 

Finance and Resources Committee (AFI 15 and AFI 16). 


